eventsprovided in the Placing Agreement, such as on the grounds of breach of any of

the representations, warranties and undertakings by the Company set out in the

Placing Agreement, the Placing Agent mayterminate the Placing Agreement without

liability to the Company by giving notice in writing tothe Company, which notice

may be given at any time prior to 8:00 a.m. on theClosing Date.

COMPLETION OF THE PLACING

The Placing is expected to be completed on the Closing Date.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of the

Placing Agreement and immediately after completion of the Placing on the Closing

Date (assuming that there will beno other change in the issued share capital of the

Company from the date of the Placing Agreementto the completion of the Placing on

the Closing Date except for the allotment and issue of thePlacing Shares pursuant to

the Placing Agreement):

 As at the date of the Placing

Agreement

After completion of the Placing

on the Closing Date

Name of

Shareholders

Number of

Shares *

Percentage of

issued share

capital (%)

Number of

Shares

Percentage of

issued share

capital (%)

AVIC

3,499,531,569 58.66 3,499,531,569 56.04

Tan Ruisong

563,811 0.009 563,811 0.009

Chen

Yuanxian

255,687 0.004 255,687 0.004

Li Yao
174,910 0.003 174,910 0.003

Shi Shiming

35,984 0.0006 35,984 0.0006

Airbus Group
274,909,827 4.61 312,255,827 5.00

Other Placees

- - 241,654,000 3.87

Other public

shareholders

2,190,650,048

36.72

2,190,650,048

35.08

Total
5,966,121,836

100.00

6,245,121,836 100.00

Notes:

* On 9 May 2018, CSRC approved the application of the Company in respect of participation in the

H share full circulation pilot project. On 15 June 2018, 3,609,687,934 domestic shares of the

Company were converted into H Shares, and were listed on the Stock Exchange from 9:00 a.m. on

19 June 2018. As such, all issued shares of the Company are H shares as at the date of this

announcement.

 Among the 3,499,531,569 H Shares held by AVIC, 3,297,780,902 H Shares were directly held by

it as beneficial owner, 183,404,667 H Shareswere held through AVIC Airborne Systems Company